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SECOND DIVISION
[ G.R. No. 204544, July 03, 2017 ]

MARLON BACERRA Y TABONES, PETITIONER, VS. PEOPLE OF THE
PHILIPPINES, RESPONDENT.

DECISION

LEONEN, J.:

The identity of the perpetrator of a crime and a finding of guilt may rest solely on
the strength of circumstantial evidence.

This resolves the Petition for Reviewl[!] assailing the Decision[2] dated August 30,

2012 and the Resolution[3] dated October 22, 2012 of the Court of Appeals in CA-
G.R. CR No. 32923, which upheld the conviction of Marlon Bacerra y Tabones
(Bacerra) for the crime of simple arson punished under Section 1 of Presidential

Decree No. 1613.[4]

In the Information dated January 12, 2006, Bacerra was charged with violation of
Section 1 of Presidential Decree No. 1613:

That on or about 4:00 o'clock in the morning of November 15, 2005, at
Brgy. San Pedro Ili, Alcala, Pangasinan and within the jurisdiction of this
Honorable Court, the above-named accused, with intent to cause damage
to another, did then and theres [sic], willfully, unlawfully and feloniously
set fire to the rest house of Alfredo Melegrito y Galamay, to his damage
and prejudice in the amount of Php70,000.00, more or less.

Contrary to Sec. 1, 15t par. of P.D. 1613.[5]
Bacerra pleaded not guilty to the charge.[®]

During trial, the prosecution presented private complainant Alfredo Melegrito
(Alfredo), Edgar Melegrito (Edgar), Toni Rose dela Cruz, and PO3 Marcos Bautista,

Jr. to testify on the alleged incident.[”] Their collective testimonies produced the
following facts for the prosecution:

Alfredo and his family[8] were sound asleep in their home on November 15, 2005.[°]
At about 1:00 a.m., he was roused from sleep by the sound of stones hitting his

house. Alfredo went to the living room[10] and peered through the jalousie window.

The terrace light allowed him to recognize his neighbor and co-worker,[11] Bacerra.
[12]

Bacerra threw stones at Alfredo's house while saying, "Vulva of your mother."[13]
Just as he was about to leave, Bacerra exclaimed, "[V]ulva of your mother, Old Fred,



I'll burn you now."[14] Bacerra then left.[15] Alfredo's son, Edgar, also witnessed the
incident through a window in his room.[16]

Troubled by Bacerra's threat, Alfredo waited for him to return. Alfredo sat down
beside the window.[17] At around 4:00 a.m.,[18] he heard dogs barking outside.[1°]
Alfredo looked out the window and saw Bacerra walking towards their nipa hut,[20]
which was located around 10 meters from their house.[21]

Bacerra paced in front of the nipa hut and shook it.[22] Moments later, Alfredo saw
the nipa hut burning.[23]

Alfredo sought help from his neighbors to smother the fire.[24] Edgar contacted the
authorities for assistancel25] but it was too late. The nipa hut and its contents were
completely destroyed.[26] The local authorities conducted an investigation on the
incident.[27]

The defense presented Bacerra, Alex Dacanay (Dacanay), and Jocelyn Fernandez
(Fernandez) as witnesses. Their collective testimonies yielded the defense's version
of the incident:

At around 11:00 p.m. of November 14, 2005, Bacerra was at the house of his
friend, Ronald Valencia. The two (2) engaged in a drinking session with Dacanay and

a certain Reyson until 1:00 a.m. of November 15, 2005.[28]

Bacerra asked Dacanay to take him to his grandmother's house. Dacanay conceded
but they found the gate closed.[2°] Embarrassed to disturb his grandmother,[30]
Bacerra asked Dacanay to bring him to Fernandez's house instead.[31] However,

Dacanay was already sleepy at that time.[32] Hence, Bacerra requested his brother-
in-law, Francisco Sadora (Sadora), to accom any him to Fernandez's house, which

was located one (1) kilometer away.[33]

Bacerra and Sadora arrived at Fernandez's house at around 1:30 a.m. Fernandez

told Bacerra to sleep in the living room. She checked on Bacerra every hour.[34] At
around 7:00 a.m., police officers who were looking for Bacerra arrived at

Fernandez's house.[35] Knowing that he did not do anything wrong,[36] Bacerra
voluntarily went to the police station with the authorities.[37]

In the Decision dated October 6, 2009, Branch 50 of the Regional Trial Court in
Villasis, Pangasinan[38] found Bacerra guilty beyond reasonable doubt of arson:

WHEREFORE, judgment is hereby rendered finding accused Marlon
Bacerra y Tabones GUILTY beyond reasonable doubt of the crime of
Simple Arson defined and penalized in Section 1 of Presidential Decree
No. 1613 and, there being no modifying circumstance, is sentenced to
suffer an indeterminate penalty of six (6) years of prision correccional, as
minimum, to ten (10) years of prision mayor, as maximum, together with
all the accessory penalties provided by law.



The accused is likewise ordered to pay the private complainant
P50,000.00 as temperate damages.

SO ORDERED.[3°] (Emphasis in the original)

Bacerra appealed the Decision of the Regional Trial Court.[40] He argued that none
of the prosecution's witnesses had positively identified him as the person who

burned the nipa hut.[41]

In the Decision[#2] dated August 30, 2012, the Court of Appeals affirmed the
Decision dated October 6, 2009 of the Regional Trial Court in toto.[43]

Bacerra moved for reconsideration[44] but the Motion was denied in the
Resolution[4>] dated October 22, 2012.

On January 15, 2013, Bacerra filed a Petition for Review on Certioraril46] assailing
the Decision dated August 30, 2012 and Resolution dated October 22, 2012 of the
Court of Appeals.

In the Resolution dated January 30, 2013, this Court required the People of the
Philippines to comment on the petition for review.[4”]

On June 18, 2013, the People of the Philippines, through the Office of the Solicitor

General, filed a Comment on the Petition[48] to which petitioner filed a Reply[4°] on
January 27, 2014.

Petitioner argues that the Court of Appeals erred in upholding his conviction based
on circumstantial evidence, which, being merely based on conjecture, falls short of

proving his guilt beyond reasonable doubt.[50] No direct evidence was presented to

prove that petitioner actually set fire to private complainant's nipa hut.[51]
Moreover, there were two (2) incidents that occurred, which should be taken and

analyzed separately.[>2]

Petitioner adds that there were material inconsistencies in the testimonies of the
prosecution's witnesses.[53] Petitioner also points out that private complainant acted

contrary to normal human behavior, placing great doubt on his credibility.[54]
Persons whose properties are being destroyed should immediately confront the

perpetrator.[>°] Private complainant and his family, however, merely stayed inside
their house throughout the entire incident.[>6]

Petitioner argues in the alternative that the mitigating circumstances of intoxication
and voluntary surrender should have been appreciated by the lower tribunals in

computing the imposable penalty.[57] Petitioner was drunk at the time of the alleged
incident.[58] In addition, he voluntarily surrendered to the authorities despite the

absence of an arrest warrant.[5°] Lastly, petitioner asserts that temperate damages
should not have been awarded because private complainant could have proven

actual damages during trial.[60]



In its Comment, respondent asserts that direct evidence is not the only means to

establish criminalliability.[61] An accused may be convicted based on circumstantial
evidence as long as the combination of circumstances leads to the conclusion that

the accused is guilty beyond reasonable doubt.[2]

Respondent argues that the Court of Appeals correctly affirmed the trial court's
decision. For intoxication to be considered as a mitigating circumstance, it must be

shown that it is not habitual.[63] The state of drunkenness of the accused must be of

such nature as to affect his or her mental faculties.[64] Voluntary surrender cannot
likewise be considered as a mitigating circumstance because there is no showing of

spontaneity on the part of the accused.[6°]

Lastly, respondent argues that temperate damages amounting to P50,000.00 was
properly awarded because the burning of private complainant's nipa hut brought

some pecuniary loss.[66]
This case presents the following issues for this Court's resolution:

First, whether petitioner's guilt was proven beyond reasonable doubt based on the
circumstantial evidence adduced during trial;[67]

Second, whether the mitigating circumstances of intoxication and voluntary
surrender may properly be appreciated in this case to reduce the imposable penalty;

[68] and

Finally, whether the award of temperate damages amounting to P50,000.00 was
proper.[6°]

This Court affirms petitioner's conviction for the crime of simple arson.

Direct evidence and circumstantial evidence are classifications of evidence with legal
consequences.

The difference between direct evidence and circumstantial evidence involves the
relationship of the fact inferred to the facts that constitute the offense. Their
difference does not relate to the probative value of the evidence.

Direct evidence proves a challenged fact without drawing any inference.[70]
Circumstantial evidence, on the other hand, "indirectly proves a fact in issue, such
that the fact-finder must draw an inference or reason from circumstantial evidence."
[71]

The probative value of direct evidence is generally neither greater than nor superior

to circumstantial evidence.[72] The Rules of Court do not distinguish between "direct
evidence of fact and evidence of circumstances from which the existence of a fact

may be inferred."l73] The same quantum of evidence is still required. Courts must
be convinced that the accused is guilty beyond reasonable doubt.[74]



A number of circumstantial evidence may be so credible to establish a fact from
which it may be inferred, beyond reasonable doubt, that the elements of a crime

exist and that the accused is its perpetrator.l”>] There is no requirement in our

jurisdiction that only direct evidence may convict.[76] After all, evidence is always a
matter of reasonable inference from any fact that may be proven by the prosecution
provided the inference is logical and beyond reasonable doubt.

Rule 113, Section 4 of the Rules on Evidence provides three (3) requisites that
should be established to sustain a conviction based on circumstantial evidence:

Section 4. Circumstantial evidence, when sufficient. - Circumstantial
evidence is sufficient for conviction if:

(a) There is more than one circumstance;

(b) The facts from which the inferences are derived are proven;
and

(¢) The combination of all the circumstances is such as to produce

a conviction beyond reasonable doubt.[77]

The commission of a crime, the identity of the perpetrator,[78] and the finding of

guilt may all be established by circumstantial evidence.l”°] The circumstances must
be considered as a whole and should create an unbroken chain leading to the

conclusion that the accused authored the crime.[80]

The determination of whether circumstantial evidence is sufficient to support a

finding of guilt is a qualitative test not a quantitative one.[81] The proven
circumstances must be "consistent with each other, consistent with the hypothesis
that the accused is guilty, and at the same time inconsistent with the hypothesis
that he is innocent, and with every other rational hypothesis except that of guilt."
[82]

The crime of simple arson was proven solely through circumstantial evidence in
People v. Abayon.[83] None of the prosecution's witnesses actually saw the accused
start the fire.[84] Nevertheless, the circumstantial evidence adduced by the
prosecution, taken in its entirety, all pointed to the accused's guilt.[85]

In People v. Acosta,[86] there was also no direct evidence linking the accused to the
burning of the house.[87] However, the circumstantial evidence was substantial
enough to convict the accused.[88] The accused had motive and previously
attempted to set a portion of the victim's house on fire.[89] Moreover, he was
present at the scene of the crime before and after the incident.[90]

Similarly, in this case, no one saw petitioner actually set fire to the nipa hut.
Nevertheless, the prosecution has established multiple circumstances, which, after
being considered in their entirety, support the conclusion that petitioner is guilty
beyond reasonable doubt of simple arson.

First, the evidence was credible and sufficient to prove that petitioner stoned private



